listed company during any particular time, because the listed company would be regarded as an
“insider” in relation to any proposed purchase or acquisition of its issued Shares, the Company
will not undertake any purchase or acquisition of Shares pursuant to the Share Buy-Back
Mandate at any time after a price-sensitive development has occurred or has been the subject of
a decision until such price-sensitive information has been publicly announced.

 Further, in conformity with the best practices guide on securities dealings issued by the SGX-
ST, the Company will not purchase or acquire any Shares through Market Purchases or Off-
Market Purchases during the period commencing two (2) weeks before the announcement of the
Company’s fi nancial statements for each of the fi rst three quarters of its fi nancial year and one (1)
month before the announcement of the Company’s full year fi nancial statements, and ending on
the date of announcement of the relevant results.

3 INTERESTS OF THE DIRECTORS AND/OR SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Before Share Buy-Back After Share Buy-Back
Direct interest Deemed interest Direct interest Deemed interest

Directors
No. of
Shares %(1)

No. of
Shares %(1)

No. of
Shares %(2)

No. of
Shares %(2)

Dr. Beh Suan Tiong 24,008,452 5.04 24,472,000(3) 5.13 24,008,452 5.59 24,472,000(3) 5.70
Dr. Heng Tung Lan 140,453,614 29.46 – – 140,453,614 32.73 – –
Dr. Lee Keen Whye 25,600,356 5.37 56,104,524(4) 11.76 25,600,356 5.97 56,104,524(4) 13.07
Mr. Ng Boon Yew – – – – – – – –
Mr. Chan Heng Toong – – – – – – – –
Mr. Chooi Yee-Choong – – – – – – – –
Ms. See Tho Soat Ching – – – – – – – –
Substantial Shareholders
 (other than Directors)
Joyce Lim Teng Ee 130,000 0.0 3 40,923,002(5) 8.58 130,000  0.0 3 40,923,002(5) 9.54
Choo Wan Ling 34,899,278 7.32 – – 34,899,278 8.13 – –

20

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 Notes:

 (1) The percentage is calculated based on 476,803,002 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

 (2) Assuming the Company purchases or acquires the maximum number of Shares pursuant to the Share Buy-Back
Mandate, the percentage after the Share buy-back is calculated based on 429,122,702 Shares.

 (3) Dr. Beh Suan Tiong has a deemed interest in the shareholdings of 472,000 Shares held by his wife, Ms. Heng Siok
Hong Veronica and 24,000,000 Shares held in his name under DBS Nominees Pte. Ltd. account.

 (4) Dr. Lee Keen Whye has a deemed interest in the shareholdings of 6,104,524 Shares held by his wife, Dr. Wong